

02.01.56 Miscellaneous Bariatric Procedures

Original Effective Date: December 2015

Review Date: June 2025

Revised: May 2024

DISCLAIMER/INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

This policy contains information which is clinical in nature. The policy is not medical advice. The information in this policy is used by Wellmark to make determinations whether medical treatment is covered under the terms of a Wellmark member's health benefit plan. Physicians and other health care providers are responsible for medical advice and treatment. If you have specific health care needs, you should consult an appropriate health care professional. If you would like to request an accessible version of this document, please contact customer service at 800-524-9242.

Benefit determinations are based on the applicable contract language in effect at the time the services were rendered. Exclusions, limitations, or exceptions may apply. Benefits may vary based on contract, and individual member benefits must be verified. Wellmark determines medical necessity only if the benefit exists and no contract exclusions are applicable. This medical policy may not apply to FEP. Benefits are determined by the Federal Employee Program.

This Medical Policy document describes the status of medical technology at the time the document was developed. Since that time, new technology may have emerged, or new medical literature may have been published. This Medical Policy will be reviewed regularly and updated as scientific and medical literature becomes available; therefore, policies are subject to change without notice.

Related Policies:

- [07.01.62 Gastric Electrical Stimulation](#)
- [07.01.60 Vagus Nerve Stimulation \(VNS\) and Vagal Nerve Blocking Therapy](#)
- [05.04.33 Drugs for Weight Loss Management](#)

Summary

Description

Bariatric surgery is a treatment for class III obesity in patients who fail to lose weight with conservative measures. There are numerous gastric and intestinal surgical techniques available. **Note:** *This evidence review will only address surgical and minimally invasive procedures that are considered investigational. For gastric restrictive procedures that require prior approval see [Wellmark Authorization Table](#) and the medical necessity clinical coverage criteria using InterQual® criteria.*

Summary of Evidence

For individuals who have obesity (see [Policy Guidelines](#)) who are treated with bariatric surgery or minimally invasive procedures as outlined below in the [Policy](#) criteria, the evidence includes systematic reviews, randomized controlled trials (RCTs), observational and case series studies. Relevant outcomes are overall survival (OS), change in disease status, functional outcomes, health status measures, quality of life (QOL), and treatment-related mortality and morbidity. Based on the peer reviewed literature the evidence is low-quality, and is limited by the lack of large well-designed clinical trials that provide data on long-term efficacy and safety of these procedures. The evidence is insufficient to determine that the technology results in an improvement in the net health outcome.

OBJECTIVE

The objective of this evidence review is to evaluate whether various bariatric surgical and minimally invasive procedures improve the net health outcome in individuals with obesity.

PRIOR APPROVAL

Not applicable.

For gastric restrictive procedures that require prior approval see [Wellmark Authorization Table](#) and the medical necessity clinical coverage criteria using InterQual® criteria.

POLICY

Surgical or Minimally Invasive Procedures

The following bariatric surgical or minimally invasive procedures are considered **investigational** as a treatment of obesity (see [Policy Guidelines](#)) including but not limited to the following because the evidence is insufficient to determine that the technology results in an improvement in the net health outcome:

- Adjustable banding as an open procedure
- Aspiration Therapy Device (e.g., the AspireAssist® device)
- Bariatric arterial embolization (BAE)
- Biliopancreatic bypass without duodenal switch
- Endoscopic sleeve gastropasty (ESD)
- Endoscopically placed duodenal-jejunal sleeve
- Gastrointestinal liners including but not limited to the following:
 - Endobarrier
 - Gastric Vest System
 - ValenTx,
- Intra-gastric balloon (e.g., ReShape® Integrated Dual Balloon System, Orbera device or Obalon device)
- Laparoscopic gastric plication, also known as laparoscopic greater curvature plication
- Long-limb gastric bypass procedure (i.e., >150 cm) (malabsorptive procedure)
- Mini-gastric bypass, also known as loop gastric by-pass (includes the use of Billroth II type)
- Silastic Ring Vertical Gastric Bypass (Fobi pouch)

- Single anastomosis duodeno-ileal bypass with sleeve gastrectomy
- Transoral endoscopic surgery (Transpyloric Shuttle (TPS) Device, ROSE, Natural orifice transluminal endoscopic surgery [NOTES])
- Two-stage bariatric surgery procedures (e.g., sleeve gastrectomy as initial procedure followed by biliopancreatic diversion at a later time)
- Use of any endoscopic closure devices (e.g., StomaphyX™, EndoCinch, OverStitch™)
- Vertical-banded gastroplasty

POLICY GUIDELINES

Coding

See the [Codes table](#) for details.

BACKGROUND

Bariatric surgery is performed to treat obesity. The first treatment of obesity is dietary and lifestyle changes. Although this strategy may be effective in some patients, only a few individuals with obesity can reduce and control weight through diet and exercise. Most patients find it difficult to comply with these lifestyle modifications on a long-term basis. When conservative measures fail, some patients may consider surgical approaches.

Regulatory Status

Forms of bariatric surgery performed without specific implantable devices are surgical procedures and, as such, are not subject to regulation by the FDA.

Table 1. shows forms of bariatric surgery with implantable devices approved by the FDA through the premarket approval process:

Device	Manufacturer	PMA Date	Labeled Indications
Obalon™ intragastric balloon system	Obalon Therapeutics, Inc.	Sept 2016	For use in obese adults (BMI, 30 to 40 kg/m ²) who have failed weight reduction with diet and exercise, and have no contraindications. Maximum placement time is 6 mo. Balloon is encased in a capsule. The capsule is swallowed and begins to dissolve after exposure to fluids in the stomach. After verification of capsule placement in the stomach, the balloon is filled with a gas mixture. Up to 3 balloons can be used during the 6 mo treatment period.
AspireAssist System®	Aspire Bariatrics	Jun 2016	For long-term use in conjunction with lifestyle therapy and continuous medical monitoring in obese adults >22 y, with a BMI of 35.0 to 55.0 kg/m ² and no contraindications to the procedure who have failed to achieve and maintain weight loss with nonsurgical weight loss therapy.
ORBERA® intragastric balloon system	Apollo Endosurgery	Aug 2015	For use in obese adults (BMI, 30 to 40 kg/m ²) who have failed weight reduction with diet and exercise, and have no

Device	Manufacturer	PMA Date	Labeled Indications
			contraindications. Maximum placement time is 6 mo. Balloon placed endoscopically and inflated with saline.

- In March 2007, the FDA granted 510(k) pre-marketing clearance to the StomaphyX (EndoGastric Solutions, Inc.), an endoluminal fastener and delivery system used to tighten esophageal tissue.
- On July 28, 2015, the Food and Drug administration (FDA) approved the ReShape Integrated Dual Balloon System (ReShape Medical Inc., San Clemente, CA) to treat obesity without the need for invasive surgery.
- In April 2019 FDA approved the TransPyloric Shuttle non-surgical device intended for treating obesity, now cleared as a weight loss solution for adults with obesity and a body mass index of 30 to 40 kg/m2.

In August 2017, the FDA issued a second letter to health care providers informing them of 5 unanticipated deaths occurring from 2016 through the time of the letter, due to intragastric balloons. The FDA recommended close monitoring of patients receiving these devices. In June 2018, the FDA reported that, since 2016, a total of 12 deaths occurred in patients with liquid-filled intragastric balloons worldwide; 7 of these deaths were in patients in the U.S.

In April 2020, the FDA provided an update on risks and continued to recommend that healthcare providers "instruct patients about the symptoms of life-threatening complications such as balloon deflation, gastrointestinal obstruction, and gastric and esophageal perforation and monitor patients closely during the entire duration of treatment for potential complications, including acute pancreatitis, spontaneous hyperinflation, and other potentially life-threatening complications."

- In July 2022, the FDA approved Apollo Endoscopic Sleeve Gastroplasty (ESG) System (formerly Known as OverStitch; Apollo Endosurgery Inc.), Apollo ESG SX System, Apollo REVISE System and Apollo REVISE SX System. An endoscopic suturing device for altering anatomy for weight loss uses suturing to approximate gastric tissue to restrict the volume of the stomach for the intended purpose of weight loss. In September 2023 the FDA approved newer version that uses newer materials Apollo ESG NXT System and Apollo REVISE NXT System.

RATIONALE

This evidence review was created in December 2015 and has been updated regularly with searches of the PubMed database. The most recent literature update was performed through June 2025.

Evidence reviews assess the clinical evidence to determine whether the use of technology improves the net health outcome. Broadly defined, health outcomes are the length of life, quality of life, and ability to function including benefits and harms. Every clinical condition has specific outcomes that are important to individuals and managing the course of that condition. Validated outcome measures are necessary to ascertain whether a condition improves or worsens; and whether the magnitude of that change is clinically significant. The net health outcome is a balance of benefits and harms.

To assess whether the evidence is sufficient to draw conclusions about the net health outcome of technology, 2 domains are examined: the relevance, and quality and credibility. To be relevant, studies must represent 1 or more intended clinical use of the technology in the intended population and compare an effective and appropriate alternative at a comparable intensity. For some conditions, the alternative will be supportive care or surveillance. The quality and credibility of the evidence depend on study design and conduct, minimizing bias and confounding that can generate incorrect findings. The randomized controlled trial (RCT) is preferred to assess efficacy; however, in some circumstances, nonrandomized studies may be adequate. RCTs are rarely large enough or long enough to capture less common adverse events and long-term effects. Other types of studies can be used for these purposes and to assess generalizability to broader clinical populations and settings of clinical practice.

Clinical Context and Therapy Purpose

The purpose of bariatric surgical and minimally invasive procedures is to provide a treatment option that is an alternative to or an improvement on existing therapies, in individuals with obesity.

The following PICO was used to select literature to form this review.

Populations

The relevant population of interest are individuals with a diagnosis of obesity.

Diagnosis is based on body mass index (BMI) plus clinical judgment. Clinicians are advised to consider age, gender, ethnicity, fluid status, and muscularity when evaluating individuals for weight management. Classification of overweight and obesity and associated risk of comorbidities is shown in Table 2. Lower BMI threshold recommended in South Asian, Southeast Asian, and East Asian adult populations.

Table 2. Overweight and Obesity Classification

Classification	Body Mass Index (kg/m²)	Comorbidity Risk
Overweight	25.0-29.9	Increased
Class 1 obesity	30-34.9	Moderate
Class 2 obesity	35-39.9	Severe
Class 3 obesity	≥40	Very severe

Interventions

The therapy being considered is surgical and minimally invasive bariatric procedures:

- **Adjustable banding as an open procedure:** Performed as an open procedure rather than laparoscopically. The surgeon puts an adjustable band around the top part of the stomach which creates a very small stomach pouch which causes the individual to feel fuller after eating less food.
- **Aspiration device therapy** (e.g., the AspireAssist® device): To place the device, surgeons insert a tube in the stomach with an endoscope via a small incision in the abdomen. A disk-shaped port valve that lies outside the body, flush against the skin of the abdomen, is connected to the tube

and remains in place. Approximately 20 to 30 minutes after meal consumption, the patient attaches the device's external connector and tubing to the port valve, opens the valve and drains the contents. Once opened, it takes approximately five to 10 minutes to drain food matter through the tube and into the toilet. The device removes approximately 30 percent of the calories consumed.

- **Bariatric arterial embolization (BAE):** Is a minimally invasive procedure, a small catheter is passed through the radial artery in the wrist or the femoral artery in the groin and utilize live x-ray imaging to guide the catheter to the artery that supplies blood to the left side of the stomach. Here the physician injects tiny particles that are just large enough to block and kill the cells that make the appetite hormone ghrelin to minimize feelings of hunger to initiate weight loss.
- **Biliopancreatic bypass without duodenal switch:** In this procedure portion of the stomach are removed creating a smaller stomach pouch and allowing food to bypass part of the small intestine so the individual absorbs fewer calories.
- **Endoscopic closure devices** StomaphyX™, EndoCinch, OverStitch™, Over-the-Scope-Clip: Utilized to reduce the size of the stomach.
- **Endoscopic sleeve gastropasty:** Reduction of the size of the stomach completed endoscopically.
- **Endoscopically placed duodeno-jejunal sleeve:** Endoscopically delivered duodeno-jejunal bypass liner (DJBL), is a plastic flexible tube that is placed in the duodenal bulb, directly behind the pylorus. It extends from the duodenum to the proximal jejunum.
- **Gastrointestinal liners:** Gastrointestinal liners including but not limited to the following are endoscopically placed as part of duodeno-jejunal bypass. Once implanted the device is purported to influence gastrointestinal hormones and satiety. It is suggested to promote weight loss in individuals who are potential candidates for bariatric surgery but are too heavy to safely undergo the procedure.
 - Endobarrier
 - Gastric Vest System
 - ValenTx,
- **Intragastric balloon** (e.g., ReShape® Integrated Dual Balloon System, Orbera® device or Obalon™ device): Also known as the silicone intragastric balloon or SIB which are endoscopically implanted intragastric devices which are filled with liquid or gas after insertion and intended to reduce gastric capacity, delay gastric emptying and stimulate the feeling of satiety. The TransPyloric Shuttle Device is placed in the stomach through the mouth during an endoscopic procedure. Once in place, the TPS is formed, using the TPS Delivery Device, into a smooth large bulb connected to a smaller bulb by a flexible silicone tether. The large bulb remains in the stomach. The smaller bulb can remain in the stomach or cross the stomach into the small intestine to slow the time it takes for food to leave the stomach and enter the small intestine (gastric emptying). The TPS remains in the stomach for up to 12 months to help patients lose weight.

- **Laparoscopic gastric plication:** Also known as laparoscopic greater curvature plication. This is a bariatric procedure that involves laparoscopic placement of sutures over the greater curvature (laparoscopic greater curvature plication) or anterior gastric region (laparoscopic anterior curvature plication) to create a tube-like stomach. To achieve gastric restriction the procedure requires 2 main steps, mobilization of the greater curvature of the stomach and suture plication of the stomach.
- **Long-limb gastric bypass:** Variations of gastric bypass procedures have been described, consisting primarily of long-limb Roux-en-Y procedures, which vary in the length of the alimentary and common limbs. For example, the stomach may be divided with a long segment of the jejunum (instead of ileum) anastomosed to the proximal gastric stump, creating the alimentary limb. The remaining pancreaticobiliary limb, consisting of stomach remnant, duodenum, and length of proximal jejunum, is then anastomosed to the ileum, creating a common limb of variable length in which the ingested food mixes with the pancreaticobiliary juices. While the long alimentary limb permits absorption of most nutrients, the short common limb primarily limits absorption of fats. The stomach may be bypassed in a variety of ways (e.g., resection or stapling along the horizontal or vertical axis). Unlike the traditional gastric bypass, which is a gastric restrictive procedure, these very long-limb Roux-en-Y gastric bypasses combine gastric restriction with some element of malabsorptive procedure, depending on the location of the anastomoses.
- **Mini-gastric bypass:** Also known as loop gastric by-pass (includes the use of Billroth II type): This procedure is performed laparoscopically. The surgeon splits the stomach into unequal parts sealing them using surgical staples. The smaller part of the divided stomach about 25% of its original size will be the main stomach with the rest remaining unused. The surgeon will attach the remainder of the intestines to the new stomach. Food flows into the small tube-like stomach and then bypasses between 2 to 7 feet of intestines where it resumes the normal digestive process in the remaining intestine.
- **Silastic Ring Vertical Gastric Bypass (Fobi pouch):** With the Fobi pouch, there is no use of staples; rather, the stomach is bisected and hand-sewn them to maintain the separation. A synthetic band is placed around the stomach opening to keep it from stretching.
- **Single anastomosis duodeno-ileal bypass with sleeve gastrectomy (SADI-S):** Also known as loop duodenal switch or stomach intestinal pylorus-sparing surgery. This procedure is a variant of the duodenal switch (DS) which was developed to address the inherent limitations of the current standard bariatric surgeries including inadequate weight loss, weight regain, variable improvement of weight-related co-morbidities, hypoabsorptive complications, internal hernias, and technical difficulty. The procedure involves first creating a sleeve gastrectomy then replacing the RYGB reconstruction with a single anastomosis duodenoileostomy with a 250 cm or longer absorptive channel. The 1-loop Billroth II-like connection avoids the need for forming a distal ileo-ileal anastomosis and alimentary limb.
- **Transoral Endoscopic Surgery:**
 - Transoral endoscopic surgery is an option being explored for bariatric surgery. Natural orifice transluminal endoscopic surgery (NOTES) is performed via a natural orifice (e.g., mouth, vagina, etc.), and in some cases eliminates the need for abdominal incisions. This form of surgery is being investigated as an alternative to conventional bariatric surgery.
 - Transoral restorative obesity surgery (ROSE) is another endoscopic procedure. The endoscope with four channels is inserted into the esophagus and then the stomach.

Specialized instruments are placed through the channels to create multiple folds around the existing stoma to reduce the diameter.

- The transpyloric shuttle (TPS) device is a non-balloon, space occupying device with a 12-month treatment duration that is proposed as a new endoscopic bariatric therapy. This device is comprised of a spherical silicone bulb connected to a smaller cylindrical silicone bulb by flexible tether, it is delivered and removed from the stomach using transluminal endoscopic procedures in the outpatient setting. TPS is intended to be used in conjunction with a diet and behavior modification program.
- **Two-stage bariatric surgery procedures:** Sleeve gastrectomy as initial procedure followed by biliopancreatic diversion at a later time.
- **Vertical-banded gastroplasty:** Also known as stomach stapling. In this procedure the upper stomach near the esophagus is stapled vertically to create a small pouch along the inner curve of the stomach. The outlet from the pouch to the rest of the stomach is restricted by a band made of special material. The band delays the emptying of food from the pouch, causing a feeling of fullness. The percentage of reoperations necessary with vertical banded gastroplasty is increased from all other approved procedures. This procedure is no longer the standard of care.

Comparators

Comparators of interest include standard of care which includes dietary and lifestyle changes.

Clinical practice guidelines recommend that comprehensive lifestyle intervention (CLI, i.e., interventions that combine behavioral, dietary, and physical activity components together, should always be provided in conjunction with other weight loss interventions). VA guidelines note that although there is insufficient evidence to recommend a specific number of sessions, most CLIs offer at least 12 intervention sessions in the first 12 months of intervention.

Outcomes

The general outcomes of interest are overall survival (OS), change in disease status, functional outcomes, health status measures, QOL, treatment-related mortality, and treatment-related morbidity.

Percent weight lost (e.g., proportions achieving 5%, 10%, and 15% weight loss or mean difference between groups) is commonly used in studies of interventions. Decrease in BMI can be used, especially if change leads to a change in risk category.

Recommended primary outcome measures are summarized in Table 3.

Table 3. Primary Outcome Measures for Bariatric Procedures

Outcome	Measures	Clinically Important Difference	Duration of Follow Up
Weight loss	% TBWL	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> •5% •FDA: varies (2% to 5%) depending on indication sought (weight loss, limited weight loss, or weight management) 	12 months (6 months if indication is short-term weight loss)

Outcome	Measures	Clinically Important Difference	Duration of Follow Up
		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> •Should be appropriate for associated risk •AACE: for tertiary prevention, based on comorbidities 	
	Responder rate	Proportion achieving at least 5% TBWL <ul style="list-style-type: none"> •Devices guidance - at least 50% of treated participants •Drugs guidance - at least 35% and double the control group 	12 months
Adverse events	Incidence, severity	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> •Intervention-specific 	12 months or longer

AACE: American Association of Clinical Endocrinology; FDA: Food and Drug Administration; TBWL: total body weight loss.

Indirect evidence of the effectiveness of weight loss interventions on health outcomes is provided by studies of the strength of the association between weight loss and health outcomes. AACE (2016) guidelines include a table of weight loss targets for clinical outcomes.¹

Direct evidence would come from studies of the effect of the intervention on health outcomes, preferably from randomized controlled trials.

The following secondary outcomes are of interest:

- Percent excess weight loss;
- Change in weight;
- Change in BMI (especially if decrease results in a change to a different risk group);
- Change in waist circumference;
- Patient-reported outcomes and patient preference information;

The existing literature evaluating gastric bypass as a treatment for class III obesity has varying lengths of follow-up, ranging from 1 to 3 years. One-year follow-up is necessary to demonstrate weight loss efficacy. Longer follow-up of 5 to 10 years is desirable to assess maintenance of weight loss, impact on co-occurring conditions, and appearance of long-term complications.

Study Selection Criteria

Methodologically credible studies were selected using the following principles:

- To assess efficacy outcomes, comparative controlled prospective trials were sought, with a preference for RCTs;
- In the absence of such trials, comparative observational studies were sought, with a preference for prospective studies.
- To assess longer-term outcomes and adverse events, single-arm studies that capture longer periods of follow-up and/or larger populations were sought.
- Consistent with a 'best available evidence approach,' within each category of study design, studies with larger sample sizes and longer durations were sought.
- Studies with duplicative or overlapping populations were excluded.

Review of Evidence

This evidence review briefly summarizes the key evidence on the following surgical or minimally invasive bariatric procedures for the treatment of obesity that are considered *investigational*, see [Policy](#).

Adjustable Banding as an Open Procedure

Laparoscopic adjustable banding is the preferred method rather than performing as an open procedure due to wound complications. The majority of the studies are related to laparoscopic approach. Gastric banding surgery is no longer commonly performed because of its high failure rate.

Aspiration Therapy Device (e.g., The AspireAssist® Device)

The evidence consists of an RCT (Thompson et al 2017) with 4 years of follow-up and a small case series (Noren et al 2016) with up to 2 years of follow-up. The RCT found significantly greater weight loss (measured several ways) with AT compared with LT at 1 year. Forty of 58 patients (69%) achieved at least 10% TWL at 4 years or at time of study withdrawal; however, only 15/111 initial AT patients completed the study through 4 years. In addition to a high degree of missing data, the PATHWAY study noted a potentially high degree of adverse events related to A-tube malfunction, an element of the therapy which is expected to require replacement within approximately 3.5 years post-gastrostomy in 50% of cases. The impact of this on health outcomes compared to existing surgical approaches is unknown. The case series followed only 15 patients more than 1 year; at 2 years, study completers had not regained weight and instead had lost additional excess weight. The total amount of data on AT remains limited and additional studies need to be conducted before conclusions can be drawn about the long-term effects of treatment on weight loss, metabolism, safety, and nutrition.

Bariatric Arterial Embolization

In 2019 Weiss et. al. in a prospective, open-label, single-arm, two center study evaluated the safety and efficacy of bariatric arterial embolization (BAE) in severely obese adults at up to 12 months after the procedure. Twenty patients were included. At 12 months the mean excess weight loss was 11% and mean total weight loss of 7.6 kg. Eight participants experienced minor adverse events. While this procedure is considered less invasive than bariatric surgeries, weight loss does not appear to be as robust when compared to other therapies i.e., 19% by gastric banding and 36% by Roux-en-Y gastric bypass. BAE is at least as effective as some pharmacotherapies which induce mean weight loss of 2%-9%.

Biliopancreatic Bypass without Duodenal Switch

A TEC Assessment reviewed the available observational studies and concluded that weight loss was similar after BPD without the DS and gastric bypass. However, BPD without DS leads to complications, especially long-term nutritional and vitamin deficiencies

Endoscopic Closure Devices

The StomaphyX device was determined to be equivalent to the EndoCinch system, which has 510(k) marketing clearance for endoscopic suturing for gastrointestinal tract surgery. Eid et al (2014) reported on

results from a single-center RCT that compared the StomaphyX device with a sham procedure for revisions in patients with prior weight loss after RYGB at least 2 years earlier. Enrollment was initially planned for 120 patients, but the trial was stopped prematurely after 1-year follow-up was completed by 45 patients in the StomaphyX group and 29 patients in the sham control group because preliminary analysis failed to achieve the primary efficacy endpoint in at least 50% of StomaphyX patients. The primary 12-month efficacy endpoint (reduction in pre-RYGB excess weight by $\geq 15\%$, excess BMI loss, and BMI $< 35 \text{ kg/m}^2$) was achieved by 10 (22.2%) of 45 in the StomaphyX group and 1 (3.4%) of 29 in the sham control group ($p < .01$).

A meta-analysis by Dhindsa et al (2020) evaluated the efficacy and safety of a particular TORe device (Overstitch™; Apollo Endosurgery, Texas, United States) to treat weight regained following RYGB. The primary outcomes chosen included technical success of the procedure, the absolute weight loss and the percent of total weight loss at 3, 6, and 12 months after the procedure. A total of 13 prospective and retrospective studies with 850 individuals were included in the analysis. The pooled rate of technical success was 99.89%. While the pooled percent absolute weight loss and percent total weight loss at 3 and 6 months showed persistent weight loss, there was some weight gain at 12 months. The adverse event rate was 11.4% (± 10.11), there was no mortality. The meta-analysis was limited by the short-term follow-up and lack of any control or comparison groups. Long-term safety and efficacy outcomes and comparative RCTs are still needed.

Endoscopic Sleeve Gastroplasty

Abu Dayyeh (2022) conducted a prospective, multicenter, randomized controlled trial (MERIT) that explored the efficacy and safety of endoscopic sleeve gastroplasty (ESG) with lifestyle modifications compared with lifestyle modifications alone. This study enrolled adults from December 20, 2017 to October 24, 2019 at 9 U.S. centers (5 gastroenterology centers and 4 bariatric surgery centers). Patients age ranged 21-65 years with a BMI between 30 kg/m^2 and less than 40 kg/m^2 with history of failure with nonsurgical weight loss methods, and who agreed to comply with the lifelong dietary restrictions required by the procedure. Primary outcome was the percentage of excess weight loss (EWL), with excess weight being that over the ideal weight for a BMI of 25 kg/m^2 (5% or 10% more). Secondary outcome measures included change in metabolic comorbidities between groups. Reviewers utilized multiple imputed intention-to-treat analyses with mixed-effects models to determine outcome results. Patients were randomly assigned to ESG with lifestyle modifications ($n=85$) and to lifestyle modifications alone ($n=124$, control), with potential retightening or crossover to ESG, respectively, at 52 weeks. Lifestyle modifications included a low-calorie diet and physical activity. Participants in the primary ESG group were followed up for 104 weeks. At 52 weeks, the primary endpoint of mean percentage of EWL was 49.2% (SD 32.0) for the ESG group and 3.2% (18.6) for the control group ($p < 0.0001$). Mean percentage of total bodyweight loss was 13.6% (8.0) for the ESG group and 0.8% (5.0) for the control group ($p < 0.0001$), and 59 (77%) of 77 participants in the ESG group reached 25% or more of EWL at 52 weeks compared with 13 (12%) of 110 in the control group ($p < 0.0001$). At 52 weeks, 41 (80%) of 51 participants in the ESG group had an improvement in one or more metabolic comorbidities, whereas six (12%) worsened, compared with the control group in which 28 (45%) of 62 participants had similar improvement, whereas 31 (50%) worsened. At 104 weeks, 41 (68%) of 60 participants in the ESG group maintained 25% or more of EWL. ESG-related serious adverse events occurred in three (2%) of 131 participants, without mortality. Serious adverse events included device or procedure related adverse events requiring surgical, endoscopic or radiological intervention (abdominal abscess, GI bleed, case of malnutrition requiring endoscopic reversal of ESG). Also, results were generalizable as the trial was performed in academic and community setting in which the procedures were performed by gastroenterologists and bariatric surgeons with a range of experience and technical proficiency with the procedure. Limitations related to this study included absence of sham intervention group, the absence of comparative group between 52 and 104 weeks, and

inadequate sample size to detect important health outcomes such as the incidence of end-organ and cardiovascular outcomes and mortality.

In a Hayes health technology assessment (September 2024) the reviewers searched the PubMed and Embase databases published through October 2023 and performed an evidence review related to the Apollo ESG System (Apollo Endosurgery, Inc.) for endoscopic sleeve gastroplasty for treatment of obesity. This review included six clinical studies: 1 RCT (Abu Dayyeh 2022 referenced above, MERIT trial), 1 retrospective propensity score-matched study (Algahtani 2022), 1 retrospective observational case-matched study (Cheskin (2020)), and 3 retrospective comparative cohort studies (Novikov 2018, Lopez-Nava 2021, Spry 2023). The evidence was considered poor or very poor quality. All six studies compared ESG using Apollo ESG or OverStitch with another obesity treatment (lifestyle management [LM], LSG [laparoscopic sleeve gastrectomy], laparoscopic greater curve plication and/or laparoscopic banding). This systematic review consistently found that ESG was associated with statistically and clinically significant weight loss from baseline with a low rate of adverse events through 3-years of follow-up. Data from Sharaiha (2021) showed the majority of patients treated with ESG maintained a clinically meaningful weight loss through 5-years of follow-up. However, the amount of weight loss was generally lower than weight lost after laparoscopic sleeve gastrectomy. The evidence was considered poor or very poor quality, providing a “Minimal” level of support for using the Apollo ESG System for the treatment of obesity. Current clinical practice guidelines and position statements appear to provide weak support on the use of Apollo ESG System for ESG regarding the treatment of obesity as patient populations are inconsistent and several guidelines were conditional, vague or used language that suggests less than strong support for ESG.

Endoscopic Placed Duodenal-Jejunal Sleeve/Gastrointestinal Liners

Chen et al. (2024) performed a systematic review of 30 studies (N=1751) to assess the efficacy and safety of the duodenal-jejunal sleeve for treating obesity and T2DM. At 12 months post-implantation, there was a reduction in BMI of 4.8 kg/m² (95% CI 4.1, 5.5), an EWL of 41.3% (95% CI 33.4%, 49.2%), and TWL of 13.1% (95% CI 10.1%, 16.0%). Significant reductions in HbA1c and fasting glucose were observed, with standardized mean differences of -0.72 (95% CI -0.95, -0.48) and -0.62 (95% CI -0.82, -0.42), respectively. However, these improvements in weight loss and glycemic control were only partially maintained after explantation. The pooled early removal rate was 19%, and the incidence of severe adverse events was 17%, including device migration (6%), gastrointestinal hemorrhage (4%), device obstruction (4%), and hepatic abscess (2%). Further research is needed to better understand the long-term efficacy and safety of this procedure, including its associated risks.

Rhode et al (2016) in a systematic review and meta-analysis evaluated the evidence on a duodenal-jejunal bypass sleeve (DJBS) including the EndoBarrier Gastrointestinal Liner. Five RCTs (235 subjects) and 10 observational studies (211 subjects) were included. The risk of bias was evaluated as high in all studies. While the meta-analyses found that the DJBS was associated in weight loss compared with diet modification, the mean difference in glycated hemoglobin and fasting glucose among the subjects did not reach statistical significance. Adverse events included abdominal pain, nausea and vomiting. The authoris concluded “future high-quality long-term RCTs are needed to further assess efficacy and safety.”

Intragastric Balloon

Evidence includes RCTs (Genco 2006, Courcoulas 2017), a case series (Kotzampassi et al 2012) with long-term follow-up on 1 of the devices, and systematic reviews on various intragastric balloon (IGB) devices (Kotinda 2015, Zheng 2015, Moura 2016, Saber 2017). RCTs have found significantly better weight loss outcomes with IGB devices compared with sham treatment or LT alone. One RCT followed

patients for an additional 6 months after IGB removal and found sustained weight loss. A large case series with follow-up up to 5 years has suggested that patients regain weight over time. Additional long-term follow-up data are needed. There are some adverse events, and in a minority of cases, these adverse events can be severe. The FDA wrote 2 letters in 2017 to health care providers, 1 warning of spontaneous balloon inflation and pancreatitis and the other reporting 5 unanticipated deaths occurring in 2016 to 2017 following the IGB procedure. In June 2018, the FDA reported that, since 2016, a total of 12 deaths occurred in patients with liquid-filled intragastric balloons worldwide; 7 of these deaths were in patients in the U.S. Health care providers are encouraged to monitor patients receiving IGBs.

Laparoscopic Gastric Plication

There is a shortage of comparative studies, especially RCTs, comparing the safety and efficacy of laparoscopic gastric plication with other bariatric surgery procedures. A 2021 systematic review (Li et al) demonstrated that SG is superior to greater curvature gastric plication with regard to providing effective weight loss through 24 months; statistical significance was not reached at 36 months. The difference in the improvement of comorbidities and risk of major complications or mortality did not reach statistical significance between groups. One RCT (Sullivan et al 2017) compared endoscopic gastric plication with a sham procedure, reporting 1-year follow-up results in favor of the intervention. Longer-term follow-up and additional comparative studies are needed.

Long-Limb Gastric Bypass

There were no high-quality RCTs with long-term follow-up identified for long-limb gastric bypass.

Mini Gastric Bypass

Parmar et al (2020) published a systematic review of 1075 patients (n=17 studies) who underwent 1 anastomosis/mini gastric bypass (OAGB-MGB) as a revisional bariatric procedure after failure of a primary LAGB and SG. No RCTs were available on this topic and no meta-analyses were performed as part of this systematic review. The most commonly reported reason for revisional surgery was poor response (81%) followed by gastric band failure (35.9%), GERD (13.9%), intolerance (12.8%), staple line disruption (16.5%), pouch dilatation (17.9%), and stomal stenosis (10.3%). Results revealed that after the revisional OAGB-MGB, the mean percent EWL was 50.8% at 6 months, 65.2% at 1 year, 68.5% at 2 years, and 71.6% at 5 years. Resolution of comorbidities after OAGB-MGB was significant with 80.5% of patients with T2D, 63.7% of patients with hypertension, and 79.4% of patients with reporting resolution. The overall readmission rate following OAGB-MGB was 4.73%, the mortality rate was 0.3%, and the leak rate was 1.54%. Although the authors concluded that OAGB-MGB is a safe and effective choice for revisional bariatric surgery, RCTs on this topic are needed as currently only retrospective cohort studies with heterogenous data are available.

Single Anastomosis Duodeno-ileal Bypass with Sleeve Gastrectomy

Esparham et al. (2024) conducted a systematic review of 10 studies (N=1707 patients) to examine the mid- and long-term outcomes of SADI-S. The included studies focused on laparoscopic SADI-S procedures with follow-up periods of ≥ 3 years (ranging from 3 to 10 years). The %EWL ranged from 71% to 89%, with an average of 80% at six and ten years, respectively. The most common late complications observed were malabsorption (6.3%) and GERD (3.6%). Remission rates for hypertension, diabetes, GERD, obstructive sleep apnea, and dyslipidemia varied between 43% and 81%.

In a recent Swedish RCT by Axer et al (2024), the clinical outcomes of SADI-S were compared to those of biliopancreatic diversion with duodenal switch (BPD/DS). Fifty-six patients, with BMI values between 42 and 72 kg/m², were randomly assigned to either the SADI or BPD/DS group. After one year, both procedures demonstrated similar weight loss outcomes (%EWL: 81.8% ± 13.6% vs. 84.2% ± 14.0%; %TWL: 40.1% ± 5.9% vs. 41.6% ± 6.4%). Early complications occurred in five patients in the SADI group and in four patients in the BPD/DS group with no mortality. Median length of stay was 2 days for both SADI and BPD/DS. Within 30 days, one SADI patient and three BPD/DS patients required re-admission. Serious late complications necessitating reoperation were observed in three SADI and two BPD/DS patients. Additional confirmatory RCTs with larger sample sizes and longer-term follow-up are needed.

Silastic Ring Vertical Gastric Bypass (Fobi Pouch)

There is a paucity of comparative studies of direct comparison of silastic ring vertical gastric bypass (Fobi pouch) to traditional gastric bypass surgery. The published literature has been limited to descriptive articles, case series and prospective non-randomized controlled study. Long-term safety and efficacy outcomes and comparative RCTs are still needed.

Transoral Endoscopic Surgery

The evidence for transoral endoscopic surgery for bariatric surgery is limited (Guder et al 2023, Sandler et al 2018, Marinos et al 2014, Eid et al 2014, and Mullady et al 2009), additional studies including RCTs with long-term data to include the safety and efficacy of this procedure is warranted.

Two-stage Bariatric Surgery

The evidence from an RCT (Coffin et al 2017) and several case series (Alexandron 2012, Silecchia 2009, Cottam 2006) does not support a 2-stage bariatric surgery procedure for improving outcomes in patients with extreme levels of obesity. There is no evidence to suggest that weight loss is improved or that complications are reduced by this approach. Most patients who receive SG as the initial procedure lose sufficient weight during the first year so that a second procedure is no longer indicated. Also, patients undergoing a 2-stage procedure are at risk for complications from both procedures; therefore, it is likely that overall complications are increased by this approach.

Vertical-Banded Gastroplasty

A TEC Assessment identified 8 nonrandomized comparative studies evaluating VBG with gastric bypass. The Assessment found that weight loss was significantly greater with open gastric bypass than with VBG. Also, VBG has relatively high rates of complications, revisions, and reoperations.

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

The purpose of the following information is to provide reference material. Inclusion does not imply endorsement or alignment with the evidence review conclusions.

Practice Guidelines and Position Statements

Guidelines or position statements will be considered for inclusion in 'Supplemental Information' if they were issued by, or jointly by, a US professional society, an international society with US representation, or National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE). Priority will be given to guidelines that are informed by a systematic review, include strength of evidence ratings, and include a description of management of conflict of interest.

American Academy of Clinical Endocrinologist, ACE, Obesity Society, American Society for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery, Obesity Medicine Association, and American Society of Anesthesiologists

In 2019, an update of the joint 2013 guidelines on support for bariatric surgery patients were published by the AACE, the Obesity Society, the American Society for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery (ASMBS), Obesity Medicine Association, and American Society of Anesthesiologists.¹³¹ Recommendations on the following questions are summarized below.

- “Which patients should be offered bariatric surgery?”
 - “Patients with a BMI [body mass index] ≥ 40 kg/m² without coexisting medical problems and for whom bariatric surgery would not be associated with excessive risk should be eligible for a bariatric procedure.”
 - “Patients with a BMI ≥ 35 kg/m² and 1 or more severe obesity-related complications remediable by weight loss, including T2D, high risk for T2D, poorly controlled hypertension, nonalcoholic fatty liver disease/nonalcoholic steatohepatitis, OSA [obstructive sleep apnea], osteoarthritis of the knee or hip, and urinary stress incontinence, should be considered for a bariatric procedure.”
 - “Patients with the following comorbidities and BMI ≥ 35 kg/m² may also be considered for a bariatric procedure, though the strength of evidence is more variable; obesity-hypoventilation syndrome and Pickwickian syndrome after a careful evaluation of operative risk; idiopathic intracranial hypertension; [gastroesophageal reflux disease]; severe venous stasis disease; impaired mobility due to obesity, and considerably impaired quality of life.”
 - “Patients with BMI of 30 to 34.9 kg/m² with T2D with inadequate glycemic control despite optimal lifestyle and medical therapy should be considered for a bariatric procedure; current evidence is insufficient to support recommending a bariatric procedure in the absence of obesity.”
 - “The BMI criterion for bariatric procedures should be adjusted for ethnicity (eg, 18.5 to 22.9 kg/m² is normal range, 23 to 24.9 kg/m² overweight, and ≥ 25 kg/m² obesity for Asians).”
 - “Bariatric procedures should be considered to achieve optimal outcomes regarding health and quality of life when the amount of weight loss needed to prevent or treat clinically significant obesity-related complications cannot be obtained using only structured lifestyle change with medical therapy.”
- “Which bariatric surgical procedure should be offered?”
 - “Selecting a bariatric procedure should be based on individualized goals of therapy (e.g., weight loss target and/or improvement in specific obesity-related complications), available local-regional expertise (obesity specialists, bariatric surgeon, and institution), patient preferences, personalized risk stratification, and other nuances as they become apparent. Notwithstanding technical surgical reasons, laparoscopic bariatric procedures should be preferred over open bariatric procedures due to lower early postoperative morbidity and mortality. Laparoscopic adjustable gastric banding, sleeve gastrectomy,

RYGB [Roux-en-y gastric bypass], and LBPD/DS [laproscopic biliopancreatic diversion/duodenal switch], or related procedures should be considered as primary bariatric and metabolic procedures performed in patients requiring weight loss and/or amelioration of obesity-related complications. Physicians must exercise caution when recommending BPD [biliopancreatic diversion], BPD with duodenal switch, or related procedures because of the greater associated nutritional risks related to the increased length of bypassed small intestine. Newer nonsurgical bariatric procedures may be considered for selected patients who are expected to benefit from short-term (ie, about 6 months) intervention with ongoing and durable structured lifestyle with/without medical therapy."

National Institute of Health (NICE)

A 2016 NICE guidance on single-anastomosis duodeno-ileal bypass with sleeve gastrectomy for treating morbid obesity stated "the current evidence on the safety shows that there are well-recognized complications. Evidence on efficacy is limited in both quality and quantity. Therefore, the procedure should only be used with special arrangements for clinical governance, consent and audit or research."

Ongoing and Unpublished Clinical Trials

Some currently ongoing and unpublished trials that might influence this review can be located at clinicaltrials.gov.

REFERENCES

1. Garvey WT, Mechanick JI, Brett EM, et al. AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF CLINICAL ENDOCRINOLOGISTS AND AMERICAN COLLEGE OF ENDOCRINOLOGY COMPREHENSIVE CLINICAL PRACTICE GUIDELINES FOR MEDICAL CARE OF PATIENTS WITH OBESITY EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Complete Guidelines available at <https://www.aace.com/publications/guidelines> . Endocr Pract. Jul 2016; 22(7): 842-84. PMID 27472012
2. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. Overweight & Obesity. Last Reviewed: June 3, 2022; <https://www.cdc.gov/obesity/basics/adult-defining.html> . Accessed March 29, 2024.
3. Buchwald H, Avidor Y, Braunwald E, et al. Bariatric surgery: a systematic review and meta-analysis. JAMA. Oct 13 2004;292(14):1724-1737. PMID 15479938
4. Maggard MA, Shugarman LR, Suttorp M, et al. Meta-analysis: surgical treatment of obesity. Ann Intern Med. Apr 5 2005;142(7):547-559. PMID 15809466
5. Gomes-Rocha SR, Costa-Pinho AM, Pais-Neto CC, et al. Roux-en-Y Gastric Bypass Vs Sleeve Gastrectomy in Super Obesity: a Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis. Obes Surg. Jan 2022; 32(1): 170-185. PMID 34642872
6. Currie AC, Askari A, Fangueiro A, et al. Network Meta-Analysis of Metabolic Surgery Procedures for the Treatment of Obesity and Diabetes. Obes Surg. Oct 2021; 31(10): 4528-4541. PMID 34363144
7. Wilhelm SM, Young J, Kale-Pradhan PB. Effect of bariatric surgery on hypertension: a meta-analysis. Ann Pharmacother. Jun 2014;48(6):674-682. PMID 24662112

8. Ricci C, Gaeta M, Rausa E, et al. Early impact of bariatric surgery on type II diabetes, hypertension, and hyperlipidemia: a systematic review, meta-analysis and meta-regression on 6,587 patients. *Obes Surg.* Apr 2014;24(4):522-528. PMID 24214202
9. Cuspidi C, Rescaldani M, Tadic M, et al. Effects of bariatric surgery on cardiac structure and function: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Am J Hypertens.* Feb 2014;27(2):146-156. PMID 24321879
10. Kwok CS, Pradhan A, Khan MA, et al. Bariatric surgery and its impact on cardiovascular disease and mortality: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Int J Cardiol.* Apr 15 2014;173(1):20-28. PMID 24636546
11. Afshar S, Kelly SB, Seymour K, et al. The effects of bariatric surgery on colorectal cancer risk: systematic review and meta-analysis. *Obes Surg.* Oct 2014;24(10):1793-1799. PMID 25015708
12. Andersen JR, Aasprang A, Karlsen TI, et al. Health-related quality of life after bariatric surgery: a systematic review of prospective long-term studies. *Surg Obes Relat Dis.* Mar-Apr 2015; 11(2): 466-73. PMID 25820082
13. Arterburn DE, Olsen MK, Smith VA, et al. Association between bariatric surgery and long-term survival. *JAMA.* Jan 6 2015;313(1):62-70. PMID 25562267
14. Bower G, Toma T, Harling L, et al. Bariatric Surgery and Non-Alcoholic Fatty Liver Disease: a Systematic Review of Liver Biochemistry and Histology. *Obes Surg.* Dec 2015; 25(12): 2280-9. PMID 25917981
15. Cheung D, Switzer NJ, Ehmann D, et al. The impact of bariatric surgery on diabetic retinopathy: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Obes Surg.* Sep 2015;25(9):1604-1609. PMID 25515499
16. Driscoll S, Gregory DM, Fardy JM, et al. Long-term health-related quality of life in bariatric surgery patients: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Obesity (Silver Spring).* Jan 2016; 24(1): 60-70. PMID 26638116
17. Groen VA, van de Graaf VA, Scholtes VA, et al. Effects of bariatric surgery for knee complaints in (morbidly) obese adult patients: a systematic review. *Obes Rev.* Feb 2015;16(2):161-170. PMID 25487972
18. Hachem A, Brennan L. Quality of Life Outcomes of Bariatric Surgery: A Systematic Review. *Obes Surg.* Feb 2016; 26(2): 395-409. PMID 26494369
19. Lindekilde N, Gladstone BP, Lubeck M, et al. The impact of bariatric surgery on quality of life: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Obes Rev.* Aug 2015; 16(8): 639-51. PMID 26094664
20. Lopes EC, Heineck I, Athaydes G, et al. Is Bariatric Surgery Effective in Reducing Comorbidities and Drug Costs? A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis. *Obes Surg.* Sep 2015; 25(9): 1741-9. PMID 26112137
21. Ricci C, Gaeta M, Rausa E, et al. Long-term effects of bariatric surgery on type II diabetes, hypertension and hyperlipidemia: a meta-analysis and meta-regression study with 5-year follow-up. *Obes Surg.* Mar 2015;25(3):397-405. PMID 25240392
22. Yang XW, Li PZ, Zhu LY, et al. Effects of bariatric surgery on incidence of obesity-related cancers: a meta-analysis. *Med Sci Monit.* May 11 2015; 21: 1350-7. PMID 25961664

23. Madadi F, Jawad R, Mousati I, et al. Remission of Type 2 Diabetes and Sleeve Gastrectomy in Morbid Obesity: a Comparative Systematic Review and Meta-analysis. *Obes Surg.* Dec 2019; 29(12): 4066-4076. PMID 31655953
24. Yan G, Wang J, Zhang J, et al. Long-term outcomes of macrovascular diseases and metabolic indicators of bariatric surgery for severe obesity type 2 diabetes patients with a meta-analysis. *PLoS One.* 2019; 14(12): e0224828. PMID 31794559
25. Castellana M, Procino F, Biacchi E, et al. Roux-en-Y Gastric Bypass vs Sleeve Gastrectomy for Remission of Type 2 Diabetes. *J Clin Endocrinol Metab.* Mar 08 2021; 106(3): 922-933. PMID 33051679
26. Carmona MN, Santos-Sousa H, Lindeza L, et al. Comparative Effectiveness of Bariatric Surgeries in Patients with Type 2 Diabetes Mellitus and BMI \geq 25 kg/m² : a Systematic Review and Network Meta-Analysis. *Obes Surg.* Dec 2021; 31(12): 5312-5321. PMID 34611827
27. Sjostrom L, Lindroos AK, Peltonen M, et al. Lifestyle, diabetes, and cardiovascular risk factors 10 years after bariatric surgery. *N Engl J Med.* Dec 23 2004;351(26):2683-2693. PMID 15616203
28. Scopinaro N, Papadia F, Marinari G, et al. Long-term control of type 2 diabetes mellitus and the other major components of the metabolic syndrome after biliopancreatic diversion in patients with BMI < 35 kg/m². *Obes Surg.* Feb 2007;17(2):185-192. PMID 17476869
29. Sjostrom CD, Lissner L, Wedel H, et al. Reduction in incidence of diabetes, hypertension and lipid disturbances after intentional weight loss induced by bariatric surgery: the SOS Intervention Study. *Obes Res.* Sep 1999;7(5):477-484. PMID 10509605
30. Sjostrom L, Narbro K, Sjostrom CD, et al. Effects of bariatric surgery on mortality in Swedish obese subjects. *N Engl J Med.* Aug 23 2007;357(8):741-752. PMID 17715408
31. Courcoulas AP, Christian NJ, Belle SH, et al. Weight change and health outcomes at 3 years after bariatric surgery among individuals with severe obesity. *JAMA.* Dec 11 2013;310(22):2416-2425. PMID 24189773
32. Arterburn D, Wellman R, Emiliano A, et al. Comparative Effectiveness and Safety of Bariatric Procedures for Weight Loss: A PCORnet Cohort Study. *Ann Intern Med.* Dec 04 2018; 169(11): 741-750. PMID 30383139
33. Arterburn DE, Johnson E, Coleman KJ, et al. Weight Outcomes of Sleeve Gastrectomy and Gastric Bypass Compared to Nonsurgical Treatment. *Ann Surg.* Dec 01 2021; 274(6): e1269-e1276. PMID 32187033
34. Wadden TA, Chao AM, Bahnson JL, et al. End-of-Trial Health Outcomes in Look AHEAD Participants who Elected to have Bariatric Surgery. *Obesity (Silver Spring).* Apr 2019; 27(4): 581-590. PMID 30900413
35. Blue Cross Blue Shield Association Technology Evaluation Center (TEC). Laparoscopic adjustable gastric banding for morbid obesity. *TEC Assessment.* 2006;Vol 21:Tab 13.
36. Ibrahim AM, Thumma JR, Dimick JB. Reoperation and Medicare Expenditures After Laparoscopic Gastric Band Surgery. *JAMA Surg.* Sep 01 2017; 152(9): 835-842. PMID 28514487
37. Chakravarty PD, McLaughlin E, Whittaker D, et al. Comparison of laparoscopic adjustable gastric banding (LAGB) with other bariatric procedures; a systematic review of the randomised controlled trials. *Surgeon.* Jun 2012;10(3):172-182. PMID 22405735

38. Dixon JB, O'Brien PE, Playfair J, et al. Adjustable gastric banding and conventional therapy for type 2 diabetes: a randomized controlled trial. *JAMA*. Jan 23 2008;299(3):316-323. PMID 18212316
39. Gu L, Huang X, Li S, et al. A meta-analysis of the medium- and long-term effects of laparoscopic sleeve gastrectomy and laparoscopic Roux-en-Y gastric bypass. *BMC Surg*. Feb 12 2020; 20(1): 30. PMID 32050953
40. Han Y, Jia Y, Wang H, et al. Comparative analysis of weight loss and resolution of comorbidities between laparoscopic sleeve gastrectomy and Roux-en-Y gastric bypass: A systematic review and meta-analysis based on 18 studies. *Int J Surg*. Apr 2020; 76: 101-110. PMID 32151750
41. Sharples AJ, Mahawar K. Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis of Randomised Controlled Trials Comparing Long-Term Outcomes of Roux-En-Y Gastric Bypass and Sleeve Gastrectomy. *Obes Surg*. Feb 2020; 30(2): 664-672. PMID 31724116
42. Shenoy SS, Gilliam A, Mehanna A, et al. Laparoscopic Sleeve Gastrectomy Versus Laparoscopic Roux-en-Y Gastric Bypass in Elderly Bariatric Patients: Safety and Efficacy-a Systematic Review and Meta-analysis. *Obes Surg*. Nov 2020; 30(11): 4467-4473. PMID 32594469
43. Borgeraas H, Hofsvør D, Hertel JK, et al. Comparison of the effect of Roux-en-Y gastric bypass and sleeve gastrectomy on remission of type 2 diabetes: A systematic review and meta-analysis of randomized controlled trials. *Obes Rev*. Jun 2020; 21(6): e13011. PMID 32162437
44. Zhao H, Jiao L. Comparative analysis for the effect of Roux-en-Y gastric bypass vs sleeve gastrectomy in patients with morbid obesity: Evidence from 11 randomized clinical trials (meta-analysis). *Int J Surg*. Dec 2019; 72: 216-223. PMID 31756544
45. Lee Y, Doumouras AG, Yu J, et al. Laparoscopic Sleeve Gastrectomy Versus Laparoscopic Roux-en-Y Gastric Bypass: A Systematic Review and Meta-analysis of Weight Loss, Comorbidities, and Biochemical Outcomes From Randomized Controlled Trials. *Ann Surg*. Jan 01 2021; 273(1): 66-74. PMID 31693504
46. Xu C, Yan T, Liu H, et al. Comparative Safety and Effectiveness of Roux-en-Y Gastric Bypass and Sleeve Gastrectomy in Obese Elder Patients: a Systematic Review and Meta-analysis. *Obes Surg*. Sep 2020; 30(9): 3408-3416. PMID 32277330
47. Osland E, Yunus RM, Khan S, et al. Weight Loss Outcomes in Laparoscopic Vertical Sleeve Gastrectomy (LVSG) Versus Laparoscopic Roux-en-Y Gastric Bypass (LRYGB) Procedures: A Meta-Analysis and Systematic Review of Randomized Controlled Trials. *Surg Laparosc Endosc Percutan Tech*. Feb 2017; 27(1): 8-18. PMID 28145963
48. Osland EJ, Yunus RM, Khan S, et al. Five-Year Weight Loss Outcomes in Laparoscopic Vertical Sleeve Gastrectomy (LVSG) Versus Laparoscopic Roux-en-Y Gastric Bypass (LRYGB) Procedures: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis of Randomized Controlled Trials. *Surg Laparosc Endosc Percutan Tech*. Dec 2020; 30(6): 542-553. PMID 32658120
49. Juodeikis Z, Brimas G. Long-term results after sleeve gastrectomy: A systematic review. *Surg Obes Relat Dis*. Apr 2017; 13(4): 693-699. PMID 27876332
50. Zhang Y, Wang J, Sun X, et al. Laparoscopic sleeve gastrectomy versus laparoscopic Roux-en-Y gastric bypass for morbid obesity and related comorbidities: a meta-analysis of 21 studies. *Obes Surg*. Jan 2015;25(1):19-26. PMID 25092167

51. Trastulli S, Desiderio J, Guarino S, et al. Laparoscopic sleeve gastrectomy compared with other bariatric surgical procedures: a systematic review of randomized trials. *Surg Obes Relat Dis.* Sep-Oct 2013;9(5):816-829. PMID 23993246
52. Brethauer SA, Hammel JP, Schauer PR. Systematic review of sleeve gastrectomy as staging and primary bariatric procedure. *Surg Obes Relat Dis.* Jul-Aug 2009;5(4):469-475. PMID 19632646
53. Hofsø D, Fatima F, Borgeraas H, et al. Gastric bypass versus sleeve gastrectomy in patients with type 2 diabetes (Oseberg): a single-centre, triple-blind, randomised controlled trial. *Lancet Diabetes Endocrinol.* Dec 2019; 7(12): 912-924. PMID 31678062
54. Peterli R, Wölnerhanssen BK, Peters T, et al. Effect of Laparoscopic Sleeve Gastrectomy vs Laparoscopic Roux-en-Y Gastric Bypass on Weight Loss in Patients With Morbid Obesity: The SM-BOSS Randomized Clinical Trial. *JAMA.* Jan 16 2018; 319(3): 255-265. PMID 29340679
55. Salminen P, Helmiö M, Ovaska J, et al. Effect of Laparoscopic Sleeve Gastrectomy vs Laparoscopic Roux-en-Y Gastric Bypass on Weight Loss at 5 Years Among Patients With Morbid Obesity: The SLEEVEPASS Randomized Clinical Trial. *JAMA.* Jan 16 2018; 319(3): 241-254. PMID 29340676
56. Wölnerhanssen BK, Peterli R, Hurme S, et al. Laparoscopic Roux-en-Y gastric bypass versus laparoscopic sleeve gastrectomy: 5-year outcomes of merged data from two randomized clinical trials (SLEEVEPASS and SM-BOSS). *Br J Surg.* Jan 27 2021; 108(1): 49-57. PMID 33640917
57. Helmio M, Victorzon M, Ovaska J, et al. SLEEVEPASS: a randomized prospective multicenter study comparing laparoscopic sleeve gastrectomy and gastric bypass in the treatment of morbid obesity: preliminary results. *Surg Endosc.* Sep 2012;26(9):2521-2526. PMID 22476829
58. Karamanakos SN, Vagenas K, Kalfarentzos F, et al. Weight loss, appetite suppression, and changes in fasting and postprandial ghrelin and peptide-YY levels after Roux-en-Y gastric bypass and sleeve gastrectomy: a prospective, double blind study. *Ann Surg.* Mar 2008;247(3):401-407. PMID 18376181
59. Himpens J, Dapri G, Cadiere GB. A prospective randomized study between laparoscopic gastric banding and laparoscopic isolated sleeve gastrectomy: results after 1 and 3 years. *Obes Surg.* Nov 2006;16(11):1450-1456. PMID 17132410
60. Farrell TM, Haggerty SP, Overby DW, et al. Clinical application of laparoscopic bariatric surgery: an evidence- based review. *Surg Endosc.* May 2009;23(5):930-949. PMID 19125308
61. Skogar ML, Sundbom M. Duodenal Switch Is Superior to Gastric Bypass in Patients with Super Obesity when Evaluated with the Bariatric Analysis and Reporting Outcome System (BAROS). *Obes Surg.* Sep 2017; 27(9): 2308-2316. PMID 28439748
62. Strain GW, Gagner M, Inabnet WB, et al. Comparison of effects of gastric bypass and biliopancreatic diversion with duodenal switch on weight loss and body composition 1-2 years after surgery. *Surg Obes Relat Dis.* Jan- Feb 2007;3(1):31-36. PMID 17116424
63. Prachand VN, Davee RT, Alverdy JC. Duodenal switch provides superior weight loss in the super-obese (BMI > or =50 kg/m²) compared with gastric bypass. *Ann Surg.* Oct 2006;244(4):611-619. PMID 16998370

64. Strain GW, Torghabeh MH, Gagner M, et al. Nutrient Status 9 Years After Biliopancreatic Diversion with Duodenal Switch (BPD/DS): an Observational Study. *Obes Surg.* Jul 2017; 27(7): 1709-1718. PMID 28155056
65. Marceau P, Biron S, Hould FS, et al. Duodenal switch improved standard biliopancreatic diversion: a retrospective study. *Surg Obes Relat Dis.* Jan-Feb 2009;5(1):43-47. PMID 18440876
66. Yan Y, Sha Y, Yao G, et al. Roux-en-Y Gastric Bypass Versus Medical Treatment for Type 2 Diabetes Mellitus in Obese Patients: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis of Randomized Controlled Trials. *Medicine (Baltimore).* Apr 2016; 95(17): e3462. PMID 27124041
67. Wu GZ, Cai B, Yu F, et al. Meta-analysis of bariatric surgery versus non-surgical treatment for type 2 diabetes mellitus. *Oncotarget.* Dec 27 2016; 7(52): 87511-87522. PMID 27626180
68. Cummings DE, Cohen RV. Bariatric/Metabolic Surgery to Treat Type 2 Diabetes in Patients With a BMI 35 kg/m². *Diabetes Care.* Jun 2016; 39(6): 924-33. PMID 27222550
69. Cummings DE, Rubino F. Metabolic surgery for the treatment of type 2 diabetes in obese individuals. *Diabetologia.* Feb 2018; 61(2): 257-264. PMID 29224190
70. Muller-Stich BP, Senft JD, Warschkow R, et al. Surgical versus medical treatment of type 2 diabetes mellitus in nonseverely obese patients: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Ann Surg.* Mar 2015;261(3):421-429. PMID 25405560
71. Rao WS, Shan CX, Zhang W, et al. A meta-analysis of short-term outcomes of patients with type 2 diabetes mellitus and BMI \leq 35 kg/m² undergoing Roux-en-Y gastric bypass. *World J Surg.* Jan 2015;39(1):223-230. PMID 25159119
72. Simonson DC, Vernon A, Foster K, et al. Adjustable gastric band surgery or medical management in patients with type 2 diabetes and obesity: three-year results of a randomized trial. *Surg Obes Relat Dis.* Dec 2019; 15(12): 2052-2059. PMID 31931977
73. Ikramuddin S, Billington CJ, Lee WJ, et al. Roux-en-Y gastric bypass for diabetes (the Diabetes Surgery Study): 2-year outcomes of a 5-year, randomised, controlled trial. *Lancet Diabetes Endocrinol.* Jun 2015; 3(6): 413-422. PMID 25979364
74. Liang Z, Wu Q, Chen B, et al. Effect of laparoscopic Roux-en-Y gastric bypass surgery on type 2 diabetes mellitus with hypertension: a randomized controlled trial. *Diabetes Res Clin Pract.* Jul 2013;101(1):50-56. PMID 23706413
75. Courcoulas AP, Belle SH, Neiberg RH, et al. Three-Year Outcomes of Bariatric Surgery vs Lifestyle Intervention for Type 2 Diabetes Mellitus Treatment: A Randomized Clinical Trial. *JAMA Surg.* Oct 2015; 150(10): 931-40. PMID 26132586
76. Courcoulas AP, Gallagher JW, Neiberg RH, et al. Bariatric Surgery vs Lifestyle Intervention for Diabetes Treatment: 5-Year Outcomes From a Randomized Trial. *J Clin Endocrinol Metab.* Mar 01 2020; 105(3): 866-76. PMID 31917447
77. Schauer PR, Bhatt DL, Kirwan JP, et al. Bariatric Surgery versus Intensive Medical Therapy for Diabetes - 5-Year Outcomes. *N Engl J Med.* Feb 16 2017; 376(7): 641-651. PMID 28199805
78. Mingrone G, Panunzi S, De Gaetano A, et al. Bariatric-metabolic surgery versus conventional medical treatment in obese patients with type 2 diabetes: 5 year follow-up of

- an open-label, single-centre, randomised controlled trial. *Lancet*. Sep 05 2015; 386(9997): 964-73. PMID 26369473
79. Wentworth JM, Playfair J, Laurie C, et al. Multidisciplinary diabetes care with and without bariatric surgery in overweight people: a randomised controlled trial. *Lancet Diabetes Endocrinol*. Jul 2014;2(7):545-552. PMID 24731535
 80. Halperin F, Ding SA, Simonson DC, et al. Roux-en-Y gastric bypass surgery or lifestyle with intensive medical management in patients with type 2 diabetes: feasibility and 1-year results of a randomized clinical trial. *JAMA Surg*. Jul 2014;149(7):716-726. PMID 24899464
 81. Blue Cross Blue Shield Association Technology Evaluation Center (TEC). Laparoscopic adjustable gastric banding in patients with body mass index less than 35 kg/m² with weight-related comorbidity. *TEC Assessments*. 2012;Volume 27:Tab 3.
 82. Slater GH, Ren CJ, Siegel N, et al. Serum fat-soluble vitamin deficiency and abnormal calcium metabolism after malabsorptive bariatric surgery. *J Gastrointest Surg*. Jan 2004;8(1):48-55; discussion 54-45. PMID 14746835
 83. Dolan K, Hatzifotis M, Newbury L, et al. A clinical and nutritional comparison of biliopancreatic diversion with and without duodenal switch. *Ann Surg*. Jul 2004;240(1):51-56. PMID 15213618
 84. Blue Cross Blue Shield Association Technology Evaluation Center (TEC). TEC Special Report: The relationship between weight loss and changes in morbidity following bariatric surgery for morbid obesity. *TEC Assessments*. 2003;Vol 18:Tab 18.
 85. Coffin B, Maunoury V, Pattou F, et al. Impact of Intra-gastric Balloon Before Laparoscopic Gastric Bypass on Patients with Super Obesity: a Randomized Multicenter Study. *Obes Surg*. Apr 2017; 27(4): 902-909. PMID 27664095
 86. Cottam D, Qureshi FG, Mattar SG, et al. Laparoscopic sleeve gastrectomy as an initial weight-loss procedure for high-risk patients with morbid obesity. *Surg Endosc*. Jun 2006;20(6):859-863. PMID 16738970
 87. Alexandrou A, Felekouras E, Giannopoulos A, et al. What is the actual fate of super-morbid-obese patients who undergo laparoscopic sleeve gastrectomy as the first step of a two-stage weight-reduction operative strategy? *Obes Surg*. Jul 26 2012;22(10):1623-1628. PMID 22833137
 88. Silecchia G, Rizzello M, Casella G, et al. Two-stage laparoscopic biliopancreatic diversion with duodenal switch as treatment of high-risk super-obese patients: analysis of complications. *Surg Endosc*. May 2009;23(5):1032-1037. PMID 18814005
 89. Li H, Wang J, Wang W, et al. Comparison Between Laparoscopic Sleeve Gastrectomy and Laparoscopic Greater Curvature Plication Treatments for Obesity: an Updated Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis. *Obes Surg*. Sep 2021; 31(9): 4142-4158. PMID 34227019
 90. Sullivan S, Swain JM, Woodman G, et al. Randomized sham-controlled trial evaluating efficacy and safety of endoscopic gastric plication for primary obesity: The ESSENTIAL trial. *Obesity (Silver Spring)*. Feb 2017; 25(2): 294-301. PMID 28000425
 91. Shoar S, Poliakin L, Rubenstein R, et al. Single Anastomosis Duodeno-Ileal Switch (SADIS): A Systematic Review of Efficacy and Safety. *Obes Surg*. Jan 2018; 28(1): 104-113. PMID 28823074

92. Torres A, Rubio MA, Ramos-Leví AM, et al. Cardiovascular Risk Factors After Single Anastomosis Duodeno-Ileal Bypass with Sleeve Gastrectomy (SADI-S): a New Effective Therapeutic Approach?. *Curr Atheroscler Rep*. Nov 07 2017; 19(12): 58. PMID 29116413
93. Rohde U, Hedback N, Gluud LL, et al. Effect of the EndoBarrier Gastrointestinal Liner on obesity and type 2 diabetes: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Diabetes Obes Metab*. Mar 2016; 18(3): 300-5. PMID 26537317
94. Courcoulas A, Abu Dayyeh BK, Eaton L, et al. Intra-gastric balloon as an adjunct to lifestyle intervention: a randomized controlled trial. *Int J Obes (Lond)*. Mar 2017; 41(3): 427-433. PMID 28017964
95. Genco A, Cipriano M, Bacci V, et al. BioEnterics Intra-gastric Balloon (BIB): a short-term, double-blind, randomised, controlled, crossover study on weight reduction in morbidly obese patients. *Int J Obes (Lond)*. Jan 2006;30(1):129-133. PMID 16189503
96. Kotzampassi K, Grosomanidis V, Papakostas P, et al. 500 intra-gastric balloons: what happens 5 years thereafter? *Obes Surg*. Jun 2012;22(6):896-903. PMID 22287051
97. Saber AA, Shoar S, Almadani MW, et al. Efficacy of First-Time Intra-gastric Balloon in Weight Loss: a Systematic Review and Meta-analysis of Randomized Controlled Trials. *Obes Surg*. Feb 2017; 27(2): 277-287. PMID 27465936
98. Moura D, Oliveira J, De Moura EG, et al. Effectiveness of intra-gastric balloon for obesity: A systematic review and meta-analysis based on randomized control trials. *Surg Obes Relat Dis*. Feb 2016; 12(2): 420-9. PMID 26968503
99. Zheng Y, Wang M, He S, et al. Short-term effects of intra-gastric balloon in association with conservative therapy on weight loss: a meta-analysis. *J Transl Med*. Jul 29 2015; 13: 246. PMID 26219459
100. Kotinda APST, de Moura DTH, Ribeiro IB, et al. Efficacy of Intra-gastric Balloons for Weight Loss in Overweight and Obese Adults: a Systematic Review and Meta-analysis of Randomized Controlled Trials. *Obes Surg*. Jul 2020; 30(7): 2743-2753. PMID 32300945
101. Thompson CC, Abu Dayyeh BK, Kushner R, et al. Percutaneous Gastrostomy Device for the Treatment of Class II and Class III Obesity: Results of a Randomized Controlled Trial. *Am J Gastroenterol*. Mar 2017; 112(3): 447-457. PMID 27922026
102. Noren E, Forssell H. Aspiration therapy for obesity; a safe and effective treatment. *BMC Obes*. 2016; 3: 56. PMID 28035287
103. Matar R, Monzer N, Jaruvongvanich V, et al. Indications and Outcomes of Conversion of Sleeve Gastrectomy to Roux-en-Y Gastric Bypass: a Systematic Review and a Meta-analysis. *Obes Surg*. Sep 2021; 31(9): 3936-3946. PMID 34218416
104. Parmar CD, Gan J, Stier C, et al. One Anastomosis/Mini Gastric Bypass (OAGB-MGB) as revisional bariatric surgery after failed primary adjustable gastric band (LAGB) and sleeve gastrectomy (SG): A systematic review of 1075 patients. *Int J Surg*. Sep 2020; 81: 32-38. PMID 32738545
105. Brethauer SA, Kothari S, Sudan R, et al. Systematic review on reoperative bariatric surgery: American Society for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery Revision Task Force. *Surg Obes Relat Dis*. Sep-Oct 2014;10(5):952-972. PMID 24776071
106. Dang JT, Vaughan T, Mocanu V, et al. Conversion of Sleeve Gastrectomy to Roux-en-Y Gastric Bypass: Indications, Prevalence, and Safety. *Obes Surg*. May 2023; 33(5): 1486-1493. PMID 36922465

107. Petrucciani N, Martini F, Benois M, et al. Revisional One Anastomosis Gastric Bypass with a 150-cm Biliopancreatic Limb After Failure of Adjustable Gastric Banding: Mid-Term Outcomes and Comparison Between One- and Two-Stage Approaches. *Obes Surg.* Dec 2021; 31(12): 5330-5341. PMID 34609712
108. Almalki OM, Lee WJ, Chen JC, et al. Revisional Gastric Bypass for Failed Restrictive Procedures: Comparison of Single-Anastomosis (Mini-) and Roux-en-Y Gastric Bypass. *Obes Surg.* Apr 2018; 28(4): 970-975. PMID 29101719
109. Sudan R, Nguyen NT, Hutter MM, et al. Morbidity, mortality, and weight loss outcomes after reoperative bariatric surgery in the USA. *J Gastrointest Surg.* Jan 2015;19(1):171-178; discussion 178-179. PMID 25186073
110. Catalano MF, Rudic G, Anderson AJ, et al. Weight gain after bariatric surgery as a result of a large gastric stoma: endotherapy with sodium morrhuate may prevent the need for surgical revision. *Gastrointest Endosc.* Aug 2007;66(2):240-245. PMID 17331511
111. Herron DM, Birkett DH, Thompson CC, et al. Gastric bypass pouch and stoma reduction using a transoral endoscopic anchor placement system: a feasibility study. *Surg Endosc.* Apr 2008;22(4):1093-1099. PMID 18027049
112. Thompson CC, Slattery J, Bundga ME, et al. Peroral endoscopic reduction of dilated gastrojejunal anastomosis after Roux-en-Y gastric bypass: a possible new option for patients with weight regain. *Surg Endosc.* Nov 2006;20(11):1744-1748. PMID 17024527
113. Eid GM, McCloskey CA, Eagleton JK, et al. StomaphyX vs a sham procedure for revisional surgery to reduce regained weight in Roux-en-Y gastric bypass patients: a randomized clinical trial. *JAMA Surg.* Apr 2014;149(4):372-379. PMID 24554030
114. Dakin GF, Eid G, Mikami D, et al. Endoluminal revision of gastric bypass for weight regain-- a systematic review. *Surg Obes Relat Dis.* May-Jun 2013;9(3):335-342. PMID 23561960
115. Cohen RV, Oliveira da Costa MV, Charry L, et al. Endoscopic gastroplasty to treat medically uncontrolled obesity needs more quality data: A systematic review. *Surg Obes Relat Dis.* Jul 2019; 15(7): 1219-1224. PMID 31130406
116. Qi L, Guo Y, Liu CQ, et al. Effects of bariatric surgery on glycemic and lipid metabolism, surgical complication and quality of life in adolescents with obesity: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Surg Obes Relat Dis.* Dec 2017; 13(12): 2037-2055. PMID 29079384
117. Black JA, White B, Viner RM, et al. Bariatric surgery for obese children and adolescents: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Obes Rev.* Aug 2013;14(8):634-644. PMID 23577666
118. Treadwell JR, Sun F, Schoelles K. Systematic review and meta-analysis of bariatric surgery for pediatric obesity. *Ann Surg.* Nov 2008;248(5):763-776. PMID 18948803
119. Dumont PN, Blanchet MC, Gignoux B, et al. Medium- to Long-Term Outcomes of Gastric Banding in Adolescents: a Single-Center Study of 97 Consecutive Patients. *Obes Surg.* Jan 2018; 28(1): 285-289. PMID 29103071
120. Inge TH, Zeller MH, Jenkins TM, et al. Perioperative outcomes of adolescents undergoing bariatric surgery: the Teen-Longitudinal Assessment of Bariatric Surgery (Teen-LABS) study. *JAMA Pediatr.* Jan 2014;168(1):47-53. PMID 24189578
121. Olbers T, Beamish AJ, Gronowitz E, et al. Laparoscopic Roux-en-Y gastric bypass in adolescents with severe obesity (AMOS): a prospective, 5-year, Swedish nationwide study. *Lancet Diabetes Endocrinol.* Mar 2017; 5(3): 174-183. PMID 28065734

122. Willcox K, Brennan L. Biopsychosocial outcomes of laparoscopic adjustable gastric banding in adolescents: a systematic review of the literature. *Obes Surg.* Sep 2014;24(9):1510-1519. PMID 24849913
123. O'Brien PE, Sawyer SM, Laurie C, et al. Laparoscopic adjustable gastric banding in severely obese adolescents: a randomized trial. *JAMA.* Feb 10 2010;303(6):519-526. PMID 20145228
124. Nadler EP, Youn HA, Ren CJ, et al. An update on 73 US obese pediatric patients treated with laparoscopic adjustable gastric banding: comorbidity resolution and compliance data. *J Pediatr Surg.* Jan 2008;43(1):141-146. PMID 18206472
125. Manco M, Mosca A, De Peppo F, et al. The Benefit of Sleeve Gastrectomy in Obese Adolescents on Nonalcoholic Steatohepatitis and Hepatic Fibrosis. *J Pediatr.* Jan 2017; 180: 31-37.e2. PMID 27697327
126. Alqahtani AR, Elahmedi M, Abdurabu HY, et al. Ten-Year Outcomes of Children and Adolescents Who Underwent Sleeve Gastrectomy: Weight Loss, Comorbidity Resolution, Adverse Events, and Growth Velocity. *J Am Coll Surg.* Dec 2021; 233(6): 657-664. PMID 34563670
127. Greenstein RJ, Nissan A, Jaffin B. Esophageal anatomy and function in laparoscopic gastric restrictive bariatric surgery: implications for patient selection. *Obes Surg.* Apr 1998;8(2):199-206. PMID 9730394
128. Pilone V, Vitiello A, Hasani A, et al. Laparoscopic adjustable gastric banding outcomes in patients with gastroesophageal reflux disease or hiatal hernia. *Obes Surg.* Feb 2015;25(2):290-294. PMID 25030091
129. Kohn GP, Price RR, DeMeester SR, et al. Guidelines for the management of hiatal hernia. *Surg Endosc.* Dec 2013;27(12):4409-4428. PMID 24018762
130. Chen W, Feng J, Wang C, et al. Effect of Concomitant Laparoscopic Sleeve Gastrectomy and Hiatal Hernia Repair on Gastroesophageal Reflux Disease in Patients with Obesity: a Systematic Review and Meta-analysis. *Obes Surg.* Sep 2021; 31(9): 3905-3918. PMID 34254259
131. Mechanick JI, Apovian C, Brethauer S, et al. CLINICAL PRACTICE GUIDELINES FOR THE PERIOPERATIVE NUTRITION, METABOLIC, AND NONSURGICAL SUPPORT OF PATIENTS UNDERGOING BARIATRIC PROCEDURES - 2019 UPDATE: COSPONSORED BY AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF CLINICAL ENDOCRINOLOGISTS/AMERICAN COLLEGE OF ENDOCRINOLOGY, THE OBESITY SOCIETY, AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR METABOLIC BARIATRIC SURGERY, OBESITY MEDICINE ASSOCIATION, AND AMERICAN SOCIETY OF ANESTHESIOLOGISTS - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY. *Endocr Pract.* Dec 2019; 25(12): 1346-1359. PMID 31682518
132. Blonde L, Umpierrez GE, Reddy SS, et al. American Association of Clinical Endocrinology Clinical Practice Guideline: Developing a Diabetes Mellitus Comprehensive Care Plan-2022 Update. *Endocr Pract.* Oct 2022; 28(10): 923-1049. PMID 35963508
133. Department of Veterans Affairs/Department of Defense. Clinical Practice Guidelines. Management of Adult Overweight and Obesity (OBE) (2020). <https://www.healthquality.va.gov/guidelines/CD/obesity/>. Accessed April 2, 2024
134. Childerhose JE, Alsamawi A, Mehta T, et al. Adolescent bariatric surgery: a systematic review of recommendation documents. *Surg Obes Relat Dis.* Oct 2017; 13(10): 1768-1779. PMID 28958402

135. Armstrong SC, Bolling CF, Michalsky MP, et al. Pediatric Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery: Evidence, Barriers, and Best Practices. *Pediatrics*. Dec 2019; 144(6). PMID 31656225
136. Hampl SE, Hassink SG, Skinner AC, et al. Clinical Practice Guideline for the Evaluation and Treatment of Children and Adolescents With Obesity. *Pediatrics*. Jan 09 2023. PMID 36622115
137. Michalsky M, Reichard K, Inge T, et al. ASMBS pediatric committee best practice guidelines. *Surg Obes Relat Dis*. Jan-Feb 2012;8(1):1-7. PMID 22030146
138. Pratt JSA, Browne A, Browne NT, et al. ASMBS pediatric metabolic and bariatric surgery guidelines, 2018. *Surg Obes Relat Dis*. Jul 2018; 14(7): 882-901. PMID 30077361
139. Eisenberg D, Shikora SA, Aarts E, et al. 2022 American Society for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery (ASMBS) and International Federation for the Surgery of Obesity and Metabolic Disorders (IFSO): Indications for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery. *Surg Obes Relat Dis*. Dec 2022; 18(12): 1345-1356. PMID 36280539
140. August GP, Caprio S, Fennoy I, et al. Prevention and treatment of pediatric obesity: an Endocrine Society clinical practice guideline based on expert opinion. *J Clin Endocrinol Metab*. Dec 2008;93(12):4576-4599. PMID 18782869
141. Styne DM, Arslanian SA, Connor EL, et al. Pediatric Obesity-Assessment, Treatment, and Prevention: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline. *J Clin Endocrinol Metab*. Mar 01 2017; 102(3): 709-757. PMID 28359099
142. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Decision Memo for Bariatric Surgery for the Treatment of Morbid Obesity (CAG-00250R). 2006; <https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/nca-decision-memo.aspx?NCAId=160>. Accessed April 1, 2024.
143. Gloy VL, Briel M, Bhatt DL, et al. Bariatric surgery versus non-surgical treatment for obesity: a systematic review and meta-analysis of randomised controlled trials. *BMJ*. Oct 22 2013;347:f5934. PMID 24149519
144. Puzziferri N, Roshek TB, 3rd, Mayo HG, et al. Long-term follow-up after bariatric surgery: a systematic review. *JAMA*. Sep 3 2014;312(9):934-942. PMID 25182102
145. Colquitt JL, Pickett K, Loveman E, et al. Surgery for weight loss in adults. *Cochrane Database Syst Rev*. 2014;8:CD003641. PMID 25105982
146. Kang JH, Le QA. Effectiveness of bariatric surgical procedures: A systematic review and network meta-analysis of randomized controlled trials. *Medicine (Baltimore)*. Nov 2017; 96(46): e8632. PMID 29145284
147. Park CH, Nam SJ, Choi HS, et al. Comparative Efficacy of Bariatric Surgery in the Treatment of Morbid Obesity and Diabetes Mellitus: a Systematic Review and Network Meta-Analysis. *Obes Surg*. Jul 2019; 29(7): 2180-2190. PMID 31037599
148. Cosentino C, Marchetti C, Monami M, et al. Efficacy and effects of bariatric surgery in the treatment of obesity: Network meta-analysis of randomized controlled trials. *Nutr Metab Cardiovasc Dis*. Sep 22 2021; 31(10): 2815-2824. PMID 34348877
149. Rhode U, Hedback N, Gluud L et. al. Effect of the EndoBarrier Gastrointestinal Liner on obesity and type 2 diabetes: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Diabetes Obes Metab*. 2016 Mar;18(3):300-5. PMID 26537917
150. Abi Dayyeh B, Bazerbacjo F, Vargus E, et. al. Endoscopic sleeve gastropasty for treatment of class 1 an d2 obesity (MERIT): A prospective, multicentre, randomized trial. *Lancet* 2022; 400;441-51. [https://www.doi.org/10.1001/S0140-6736\(22\)01280-9](https://www.doi.org/10.1001/S0140-6736(22)01280-9)

151. Hayes, a SympplrCompany. Health Technology Assessment Apollo ESG System (Apollo Endosurgery, Inc) for Endoscopic Sleeve Gastroplasty for the Treatment of Obesity

CODES

To report provider services, use appropriate CPT codes, HCPCS codes, Revenue codes, and/or ICD diagnosis codes.

Codes	Number	Description
CPT		
	43290	Esophagogastroduodenoscopy, flexible, transoral; with deployment of intragastric bariatric balloon
	43291	Esophagogastroduodenoscopy, flexible, transoral; with removal of intragastric bariatric balloon(s)
	43659	Unlisted, laparoscopic, stomach
	43842	Gastric restrictive procedure, without gastric bypass, for morbid obesity; vertical-banded gastroplasty
	43843	Gastric restrictive procedure, without gastric bypass, for morbid obesity; other than vertical-banded gastroplasty
	43889	Gastric restrictive procedure, transoral, endoscopic sleeve gastroplasty (ESG), including argon plasma coagulation, when performed
	43999	Unlisted, stomach
	44799	Unlisted procedure small intestine
HCPCS		
	C9785	Endoscopic outlet reduction, gastric pouch application, with endoscopy and intraluminal tube insertion, if performed, including all system and tissue anchoring components
Type of Service	Surgery	
Place of Service	Inpatient/Outpatient	

POLICY HISTORY

Date	Action	Action
June 2025	Annual Review	Policy Renewed
May 2024	Annual Review	Policy Revised
May 2023	Annual Review	Policy Revised
July 2022	Annual Review	Policy Revised
July 2021	Annual Review	Policy Revised
July 2020	Annual Review	Policy Revised
July 2019	Annual Review	Policy Revised
July 2018	Annual Review	Policy Revised
July 2017	Annual Review	Policy Revised
July 2016	Interim Review	Policy Revised
December 2015		New Medical Policy

New information or technology that would be relevant for Wellmark to consider when this policy is next reviewed may be submitted to:

Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue Shield
 Medical Policy Analyst
 PO Box 9232
 Des Moines, IA 50306-9232

*CPT® is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.